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PART II – POLITICAL CANDIDATE ETHICS 
Political expedience – the doing of what is selfish rather than what is right or just! 
Last week’s edition presented the beginning factors relating to the felony conviction of District 3 Commissioner candidate/Republican Rick Newman, and his present day retrospect on his case which resulted in a jail sentence.

   Today’s edition will cover the Court of Appeals ruling (March 2001) and Newman’s appeal to the Colorado Supreme Court ruling (May 2004). 

Colorado Court of Appeals, No. 99CA1365):  Newman based his appeal on a number of reasons, but none on the basis of “not guilty.”
   To properly set the tone for what follows, keep in mind the Court’s summation:  “The Court found that the hazardous waste violations are serious offenses, the offenses here were committed daily over the course of many years; the violations were reckless and caused serious impact on the public health and environment, necessitating the installation of an alternate source of drinking water for the adjacent properties and making the property immediately abutting the Thoro facility totally unmarketable; the defendants’ recalcitrance had been great and ongoing; and defendants had not submitted reports required under environment laws. The court heard testimony that it could take ten to thirty years and cost six to sixteen million dollars to remediate the contaminated areas. It found no mitigating circumstances. These findings are supported by the record.”

 The following information is from the Court’s ruling:
· Newman/Thoro Products (his company) ceased storage and disposal of solvents on their property in 1985;

· In 1996, state officials received a complaint from an adjacent property owner and commenced their investigation; 
· Investigation discovered chlorinated solvents present in water wells located on property adjacent to Thoro’s plant;

· Also discovered at the time were two stored 55 gallon drums containing a mixture of hazardous chemicals, stored on Thoro’s property without obtaining the necessary permit;

· State officials obtained an indictment in September of 1997, resulting in the convictions Newman and Thoro appealed in Case No. 99CA1365, resulting in Newman being sentenced to serve eight years for the disposal conviction and six years for improper storage, to run consecutively; and

· Thoro received probation for ten years and assessed a fine of $750,000.00 for criminal mischief, $100,000.00 for improper disposal and $100,000.00 for storage of hazardous waste without a permit. 

Statute of Limitations: 
   Newman/Thoro successfully gained dismissal of charge of hazardous waste disposal without a permit because the applicable statute of limitations prohibited their prosecution. The Court’s reasons for agreement: 

· Purpose of statute of limitations in a criminal case (except for murder) is to protect individuals from defending themselves against stale criminal charges, to prevent punishment for acts committed in the remote past and to provide the accused with notice of the decision to prosecute and the general nature of the charge with sufficient promptness to allow the preparation of a defense; 
· Due to what can be described as technicalities (interpretation of legislative intent of various terms, including disposal, spilling, and leaking of hazardous waste, and the intent of the General Assembly) the Court construed the statute of limitation in favor of Newman/Thoro, and ruled that prosecution for disposal of hazardous waste under § 25-15-310 was barred; 
· The current statute of limitations is tolled during any period that the alleged violation is intentionally concealed. The Court noted that § 25-15-308(4)(a) provides a means for the prosecution to avoid operation of the limitation period; 
· Newman/Thoro’s prosecution for the crime of disposal of hazardous waste without a permit was barred due to the last act of disposal wastes occurring at least twelve years before their indictment, and remanded the conviction back to the trial court for dismissal;
   The Court disagreed and refused to grant Newman/Thoro’s contention that their convictions for storage of hazardous waste without a permit was a structural error because the jury instruction omitted an essential element of the crime – that defendant must have known the materials being stored were potentially harmful to people or to the environment. 

   The Court then addressed additional instructions pertinent to defendant [Newman/Thoro] knowingly storing hazardous waste without having a permit to do so, as required by law. The culpability element of the “knowingly” aspect was significant in later analysis by the Court, as was another instruction defined as “any material which has no commercial use or value or which is discarded by the possessor thereof, either of which because its quantity, concentration or physical or chemical characteristics may pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the environment.” 
   Thoro’s assertion it could not be held liable for criminal mischief when the charge was based upon an omission (failure to remediate or clean up its own property so as to stop the process by which the solvent-laden soils contaminated the property of down-gradient owners) was rejected by the Court, pointing to Colorado Revised Statutes, Section 18-1-501(7) for definition of “omission” as “a failure to perform an act as to which a duty of performance is imposed by law.” Section 18-1-606(1)(a) provides a corporation’s commission of a crime may be based upon an omission to discharge a duty imposed by law. 
June 1996 indictment allegations: 

· EPA employees contacted Newman, informing him of the existence of groundwater contamination emanating from the Thoro facility as a result of spillage of solvents;
· Newman was aware that Thoro’s handling of the solvents was practically certain to contaminate the groundwater;

· Newman and Thoro had actual knowledge of the contamination and that the contaminated groundwater had flowed to properties belonging to other persons;

· Newman/Thoro had not made any effort to remove the solvents from the soil and thereby to stop the process of contamination; and

· Damage to an adjacent property in excess of $15,000.00 had occurred. 

   The Court found the prosecution’s process theory and the evidence supporting it are within the statutory language defining criminal mischief, the indictment adequately alleged and the prosecution proved, failures to act when there was a duty to do so, and the requisite knowledge and damage to the property of another. The Court also rejected Thoro’s assertion that the prosecution could cite no legal duty to “clean up.”  
   Colorado’s Hazardous Waste Act became effective July 1, 1981, a time when Thoro was in active operation and allowing solvents to be discharged into the soil on its property, thus bringing it under regulations that imposed many duties on Thoro, including the duty to clean up the hazardous wastes it allowed to leak onto its property. 
   The Court also rejected Thoro’s assertion that the “prosecution could cite no legal duty to ‘clean up.’ The basis for rejection was the effective date of July 1, 1981 when the disposal site provisions of Colorado’s Hazardous Waste Act became effective” (§25-15-102(1), C.R.S. 2000). “Thoro was in active operation and allowing solvents to be discharged into the soil on its property. Therefore, it was a hazardous waste disposal site.” “As such, it was permitted to dispose of hazardous wastes on its own property, if inter alia, it was in compliance with applicable rules and regulations.”  § 35-15-201(4), C.R.S. 2000. 

   Thoro’s assertion of prosecution for acts of spilling that had taken place decades before the indictment was also rejected by the Court. Indictment and motions to dismiss filed by Newman/Thoro made it clear that the criminal mischief count related to omissions occurring in the 1990’s. 
   Newman/Thoro also failed in an attempt to get their convictions set aside by claiming the judge was biased against defense counsel. Such a claim of bias should have been filed ten days after defense counsel’s entry of appearance, not over five months later after the judge had ruled against a number of defense counsel’s motions to dismiss. 
Assertions for vacating sentences for storage of hazardous waste and criminal mischief: 
   The Court agreed in part with the Newman/Thoro assertions for vacating the sentences on these points (case citations omitted):

· Because sentencing requires familiarity with the circumstances of a case, a trial court’s sentencing decision will not be disturbed absent a clear abuse of discretion;
· Appellate court must uphold the sentence if the sentence is within the range required by law, is based on appropriate considerations as reflected in the record and is factually supported by the circumstances of the case;

· Exercising its sentencing discretion; trial court must consider the nature and elements of the offense, the character and rehabilitative potential of the offender, any aggravating or mitigating circumstances and the public interest in safety and deterrence, and must not place undue emphasis on any one of these factors to the exclusion of the others; and
· The statute defining the offense of knowingly storage of hazardous waste without a permit does not specify a felony class, thus general provisions of the Criminal Code do not apply to this crime. Any felony defined by state statute without specification of its class shall be punishable as provided in the statute defining it. 
   The maximum available penalty for Newman under the law was four years imprisonment. The sentence of six years for the conviction “in the aggravated range” was inapplicable to the unclassified felony of storage of hazardous waste without a permit. 
   Newman’s sentence of six years was vacated and the cause was remanded to the trial court for re-sentencing. The fines imposed on Thoro -- $100,000.00 for the hazards waste storage violation was not excessive and allowed to stand. The Court pointed out it [Thoro] could have been fined $50,000.00 for each day of illegal storage of hazardous waste without a permit. Thoro’s conviction for a felony criminal mischief carried a presumptive sentence range of four to twelve years of imprisonment and a fine of $750,00.00 – its sentence of ten years probation and a fine of $750,000.00 did not violate the sentencing scheme provision of §18-1-105, Colorado Revised Statutes 2000. 
Mark Twain once said:  “The rule is perfect – in all matters of opinion our adversaries are insane.”  
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